NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL 499

Date: December 27, 2016

Subject: NPA 445 to Overlay NPA 215-267 (Pennsylvania)
Related Previous Planning Letters: 332,237,134

General Description

On November 9, 2016 the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in its order in Docket P-
2016-2560129, approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 215/267 NPA. The
215/267 NPA serves the Philadelphia, Pennsylvania area. The new 445 NPA will serve the same
geographic area currently served by the existing 215/267 NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan

Implementation of the New 445 overlay is as follows:

Date
Network preparation and June 3,2017
customer education period
begins
Network preparation and March 3, 2018

customer education period ends
Effective date of new NPA* March 3, 2018

Earliest date central office
codes in the 445 NPA may be December 27,2017
ordered through NANPA

* In Service Date of the New 445 NPA

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 445/215/267 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may
change over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG
Routing Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the
LERG Routing Guide and the NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from
Telecom Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700.




Dialing Plan
The dialing plan for the 215/267/445 NPA overlay is as follows:

Type of call Call terminating to Dialing plan
Local & Toll Calls Within and between 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
NPAs 215,267 & new
445 NPA

Local & Toll Calls Foreign NPA (FNPA) | 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
outside of overlay

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit dialing for all HNPA and FNPA calls permissible at service provider’s discretion
Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 445 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks. The test number to verify the routing to the new NPA will be in
service beginning December 6, 2017 through April 3, 2018. The test number to verify the
routing to the 445 NPA is: 445-990-TEST (8378). A recorded announcement will indicate that
the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 215/267 NPA overlay should be directed to Wayne
Milby, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 804-795-5919. Questions of a technical nature
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS: -- PA 215/267

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Donny McKinnies 365 Wireless 678-916-0624 donny@365wireless.net
Lisa Winters Airus 301-459-7590 Iwinters@jsitel.com
Ruben Galvan Allegiance Telecom 972-578-3728 Ruben.galvan@x0.com
Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 Norman.lee @americanmessaging.net

2



George Guerra

AT&T

408-493-8507

Gg2395@att.com

James Joyce

ATX

610-755-4059

jjoyce @BroadViewNet.com

Rob Brezina

Bandwidth.com

919-297-1072

rbrezina@bandwidth.com

Analyce Grogan Bandwidth.com 919-827-4278 agrogan@bandwidth.com
James Joyce Broadview 610-755-4059 jjoyce@BroadViewNet.com
Shannon Donohue Callfire 213-221-2236 carriersupport@callfire com
Frank Vegel Broadvox 216-373-4630 fvegel@broadvox.com
Margaret Cox Century Link 252-641-3384 Margeret.Cox @CenturyLink.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.Schmitz@CenturyLink.com
Bryan Medina Comcast 720-267-7186 Bryan_Medina@cable .comcast.com
Shannon Suppa Choice 585-530-2849 ssuppa@onecommunications.com
Karen Hoffman Core 301-459-7590 khoffman@jsitel.com
Jan D. VanDeCarr Frontier 518-773-6252 Jan.vandecarr@ftr.com
Ellen Washbon Frontier 585-777-1165 Ellem.Washbon@frontiercorp.com
Nikki Sweeney Infinite 610-355-9775 nsweeney@linesystems.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com
Scott Seab Level3 720-888-3942 Scott.seab@level3.com
Laura Gibson Indigo Wireless 570-723-7314 lgibson@indigowireless.com
Rick Lane Lackawaxen 570-685-0040 rlane @itis.net
Douglas Osborne Local Access 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccessllc.com
Cherry Hill metroPCS 469-241-3679 chill@metropcs.com
Frances Hill Mosaic Networx 415-813-3841 frances@mosaicnetworx.com
Rick Kulasinsky NEP Cell Corp. 570-785-2262 rk@nep.net
Gerczak Caryn Netcarrier Telecom 215-966-3382 gerczakc @corp .netcarrier.com
Luis Galvis Neutral Tandem 312-384-8075 lgalvis @inteliquent.com
Jim Weidman One Communications 585-530-2618 jweidman @onecommunications.com
Patrick Phipps Peerless Network 312-506-0933 pphipps@peerlessnetwork.com
Bea McKoy PAETEC 704-319-1351 Beatrice. mckoy@paetec.com
Desiree Apodaca RCLEC 720-863-7818 Desiree.apodaca@rclec.com
Debbie Cumbo RCN 570-270-1843 Debbie.cumbo@rcn.net
Lynda Halaburda Schuykill 570-628-5559 lhala@schmobile.com
Don Snyder Service Electric 610-928-3906 donsynydr@icorellc.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-315-9108 Shaunna.l.forshee @sprint.com
Karen Riepenkroger Sprint 913-315-8546 Karen s riepenkroger@sprint.com
Paula Jordan T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan @t-mobile.com
Campagnoli
Mark Burns Spok 972-801-0515 Mark burns@spok.com
Laura Dalton Verizon 914-741-7018 Laura.r.dalton@verizon.com
Yun Lee Verizon 516-229-2891 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3662 Dana.Crandall@ VerizonWireless.com
Ryan Rapolti Voxbeam 407-965-1077 rrapolti@voxbeam.com
Tandy DeCosta Wide Voice 702-913-1078 tdecosta@widevoice.com
Michelle Bowyer Windstream 864-672-5333 Michelle .bowyer @windstream.com
Marlon Brown X0 972-578-6552 Marlon.brown@x0.com
Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy Freund @ Ymaxcorp.com
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